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Order Information..cion. Moldova
Cat. No. Package size
105-00461MOLDOVA EURGPHANA 1x18 mL
105-000869-00 R1:4x38 mL + R2: 2x20 mL
105-004600-00 R1: 3x42 mL + R2: 3x12 mL
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Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of creatine kinase (CK)
activity in human serum and plasma on Mindray BS series chemistry
analyzers. It is intended to be used for aiding to diagnose heart and muscle
diseases.

Summary'?

Creatine kinase (EC 2.7.3.2, CK) is a dimeric enzyme that catalyzes the
reversible phosphorylation of creatine (Cr) by adenosine triphosphate (ATP).
CK is synthesized by a number of different genes, the respective gene
products are called CK-M (muscle), CK-B (brain) and CK-Mi (mitochondrion).
The total CK activity measurable in serum is composed of the activities of the
cytoplasmic, dimeric isoenzymes CK-MM, CK-MB, CK-BB and their
post-synthetically modified forms. In healthy individuals the total activity
consists mainly of CK-MM while the other CK isoenzymes and variants are
only present in trace amounts or are undetectable.

Elevated CK values are observed in cardiac muscle damages and in skeletal
muscle diseases. Measurement of CK is used especially in conjunction with
CK-MB for diagnosis and monitoring of myocardial infarction.

Assay Principle

International Federation of Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine (IFCC)
method K

Creatine phosphate + ADP == Creatine + ATP

HK
ATP + Glucose =<———— ADP + Glucose-6-phosphate

Glucose-6-phosphate + NADP* % Gluconate-6-phosphate +
NADPH + H*

Creatine kinase (CK) catalyzes the phosphorylation of ADP, in the presence of
creatine phosphate, to form ATP and creatine. The catalytic concentration is
determined from the rate of NADPH formation, measured at 340 nm, by
means of the hexokinase (HK) and glucose-6-phosphate dehydrogenase
(G-6-PDH) coupled reactions.
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R C

Imidazole buffer 100 mmol/L

Glucose 23 g/L

R1: N-Acetyl-L-cysteine (NAC) 21g/L
Hexokinase (HK) >5.0 KU/L
NADP disodium salt 21.57 g/L

Sodium azide 0.095%
Bis-Tris-Propane 50 mmol/L

Adenosine -5'-diphosphate (ADP) 23g/L

R2: 5'-adenylic acid (AMP) 25g/L

Phosphocreatine disodium salt 235g/L
G-6-PDH >15.0 KU/L

Sodium azide 0.095%

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
On board in use, the reagents are stable for 30 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagent.
Specimen collection and preparation
® Specimen types
Serum, lithium heparin or sodium heparin and K»-EDTA plasma are suitable
for samples.
u Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
® Sample Stability
2 days at 15-25°C
7 days at 2-8°C
4 weeks at (-25)-(-15)°C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)*. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
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Reagent Preparation

R1 and R2 are ready to use.

Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including

calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-2000 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Kinetic
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 340/546 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R1 200 uL
Sample or Calibrator 5puL
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 3 min, then add:
R2 50 pL

Mix thoroughly, after incubate at 37°C for 3 min,
measure the absorbance value continuously within further 3 min
Then calculate AA/min
Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.It is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:
105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for
two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 30 days on BS-2000 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary on different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
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« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.
Quality control
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.
2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.
3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.
Calculation
The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA/min)
and calculates the CK activity of each sample automatically with a specified
calibration curve from calibration process.
Conversion factor of conventional units (U/L) into S.I. units (pkat/L):
U/L x 0.0167=pkat/L
Dilution
If the value of sample exceeds 1000 U/L, the sample should be diluted with
9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+9) and rerun; the result should be
multiplied by 10.
Expected values®
Type Units
Male: 50-310 U/L
Female: 40-200 U/L
The expected value is provided from reference, Mindray has verified it by
401 serum samples of people from China.
Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.

Serum/Plasma Adults
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Performance Characteristics
® Analytical Sensitivity
The Creatine kinase Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 5 U/L on BS-2000.
Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that
can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated
as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20
replicates of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum/Plasma 5-1000 U/L

A high CK activity sample (approximately 1000 U/L) is mixed with a low
concentration sample (<5 U/L) at different ratios, generating a series of
dilutions. The CK activity of each dilution is determined using Mindray
System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation coefficient
r>0.990. The reportable range is 5-10000 U/L.

B Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A36,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls and human samples on BS-2000 are
summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean Repeatability Within-Lab
(N=80) (U/L)  sD(U/L) CV% SD(U/L) CV%

Control Level 1 142.96 0.76 0.53 1.03 0.72

Control Level 2 317.33 1.48 0.47 2.32 0.73
Serum 1 97.63 0.37 0.38 1.06 1.08
Serum 2 237.04 0.94 0.40 2.02 0.85
Serum 3 180.29 0.74 0.41 1.63 0.91

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-2000 are summarized below*.
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N Interferent Analyte Relative
IS"::;:::;Q Concentration Activyity Deviation
(mg/dL) (u/L) (%)*
Ascorbic acid 30 98.09 -2.35
Hemoglobin 200 232.04 +1.66
Bilirubin 40 97.27 -2.24
Intralipid 500 219.48 +2.65

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results?.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A38. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray CK Reagent) (y)
was compared with comparison system (Roche cobas c701/Roche CK
Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens. The statistical data obtained
by linear regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample Activity
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (U/L)
y=0.9762x+1.5014 0.9997 100 9.49-004.25

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances”°. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

1. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory

reagents.

3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results cant be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

5. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.

IN
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Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely

affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
15.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

&

o

~

©

©

Danger

H360D | May damage the unborn child.

Prevention:

P201 I Obtain special instructions before use.

P280 | Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.
Response:

P308+P313 I IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

Disposal:

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any
local regulation.
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Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Address: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726
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Ha6op ans onpepenexus C E
KpeaTuHkuHasbl, IFCC meTtoa 0123
Nudop Ana opop
N2 kar. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-004615-00 R1: 2x35mn + R2: 1x18 mn
105-000869-00 R1: 4x38 mn + R2: 2x20 mn
105-004600-00 R1: 3x42 mn + R2: 3x12 mn

LleneBoe Ha3HauyeHue

AHanus in Vitro s KOIMUYECTBEHHOTO OMpeaeNeHns akTMBHOCTU KpeaTUHKMHa3b!
(CK) B CbIBOPOTKE M MNasMe KPOBM YenioBeka Ha B1OXMMMYECKMX aHanmsaTopax
Mindray cepuu BS. [aHHblii aHanu3 npeaHasHauyeH /[Ans  WCMonb30BaHus
B MarHOCTUKE CEPAEUHBIX 1 MbILLIEYHBIX 3a60/1eBaHNIA.

Kpatkas cnpaBka'”

KpeatvHkmHasa (EC 2.7.3.2, CK) npeacrasnsier coboit AMMEPHbIA  (hepMeHT,
KaTanv3UpYHoLLniA obpaTvMoe occhopunmposaHie KpeaTuHa (Cr)
aneHosvHTpudocdatoM (ATP). CK CUHTESMPYETCA HECKONBKMU Pas/IMHHBIMA reHaMm,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME NPOAYKTbI FeHOB HasbiBatoTcst CK-M (MbiwiLia), CK-B (Mo3r) n CK-Mi
(MvToxoHapus). O6las akTueHOCTL CK, u3Mepsiemas B CbIBOPOTKE, COCTOWT W3
AKTUBHOCTM LIMTOMNNIa3MaTyeckunx, AMMEpHbIX 1sotepmeHTos CK-MM, CK-MB, CK-BB
M WX NOCTCUHTETUHECKM MOAM(UUMPOBaHHBIX hOpM. Y 3A0pOBbIX ftoaei obiuas
AKTUBHOCTb COCTOWT NpeunMyLLiecTBeHHO 13 CK-MM, Toraa kak Apyrie usodepMeHTb! n
BapuaHTLI CK MPUCYTCTBYIOT TO/MBKO B C/IEA0BbIX KONMHECTBAX U HE O6HAPY KUBAIOTCH.
MoBbILeHHbIV ypoBeHb CK HabnioaaeTcsi Npy NoBpeXAEHUM CePAELIHON MbiLLiLbl
1 3aboneBaHNsX CKeNneTHbIX Mbiwl, W3mepenne CK B couetaHun c CK-MB
MCMONb3YHOT ANS AMArHOCTUKM 1 MOHUTOPUHIA MHapKTa MyoKapaa.

MpuHumMn aHanusa

MeToa MexayHapoaHoi deaepauny KIMHUYECKON XUMUU U nabopaTopHOW
MeauumHel (IFCC)

CK
KpeatuHdocdar + ADP =——= KpeaTuH + ATP
HK
ATP + rnlokosa === ADP + rnoko030-6-docdar
G-6-PDH

ntoko30-6-tocdat + NADP+ niokoHaT-6-chocchat + NADPH + H*
KpeatHkuHasa (CK) katanusupyet cochopunmposaHme ADP B npucyTCTBUM
KpeaTuHdbocdaTa ¢ obpasosaHmeM ATP 1 kpeaTuHa. KOHLEHTpauus KaTanusatopa
onpesensieTcs Mo ypoBHIO obpasosaHus NADPH B pesynbTaTe COMpshKeHHbIX
peakumii rekcokuHasel (HK) u rntokoso-6-hocdataervaporeHasbl (G-6-PDH),
n3MepsieMoMy Ha 340 HM.
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PeareHTbl U KOMMNOHEHTbI

NmnpasonbHblii 6ydep 100 mMmonb/n
rnokosa 23r/n
R1: N-aueTun-L-uncrenH (NAC) =1r/n
FekcokunHasa (HK) > 5,0 kEa/n
AvHaTpuesas conb NADP >1,57r/n
A3unn HaTpus 0,095%
Buc-Tpuc-nponax 50 mmonb/n
AneHo3uH-5"-andocdat (AOD) >23r/n
R2: 5'-ageHunosas kucnorta (AMP) 25r/n
[vnHaTpuesas conb docdokpeaTHa 235r/n
G-6-PDH > 15,0 kEa/n
A3up HaTpus 0,095%

XpaHeHune un ctabnnbHOCTb
Wcnonb3oBaTb A0 unCTeYeHuss CpoKa roAHOCTH, YKasaHHOro Ha 3TUKETKe, npu
XpaHeHuu B Hepacne4yaTaHHOM Buae npu 2-8°CsB 3alMLLEeHHOM OT CBeTa MecTe.
Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHMM B aHanW3aTope peareHTbl CTabunbHbl B TeyeHne 30
CYTOK MpU XpaHeHUM B OXNaXAEHHOM COCTOSHWM Ha aHanusaTope.
Heo6xoanmo nsberatb 3arpssHeHus.
He 3amMopaxuBaiiTe peareHT.
OT60p M noaroToBka o6pasuos
® Tunbi o6pasuos
B Kauectse Npo6 MOXHO UCMONb30BaTh CbIBOPOTKY, NAasMy C IUTUA-renapyuHoM,
HaTpuit-renapuHom unu SOTA-Ko.
u MMoaroToBka nepea aHanU3oM
1.Heo6X0AMMO MCMONb30BaTh NOAXOASILLME MPOBUPKU NN KOHTEMHEPDI ANnst cbopa
HDOG W CnepoBate  MHCTPYKUMSAM  U3rOTOBUTENSA; usberatb BO3£[EI7IC|'BVIF|
MaTepuanos NPoGMPOK WK APYrUX KOHTelHepoB Ans c6opa Npob.
2.Mpobbl, coaepxalyne 0caaok, Nepes NpoBeAeHeM aHanmsa HeobxoauMo
ueHTpUdyruposate.
3.06pasubl nocne cbopa W npeaBapuTenbHOW 06paboTku  cneayeT
NpoaHanM3npoBaTb KakK MOXHO CKopee.
B CrabunbHOCTb Npo6
2 pHsa npu 15-25 °C
7 nHeii npu 2-8 °C
4 Hepenu npwm (-25)-(-15)°C
ﬂﬂﬂ 6onee ANUTENBbHOro XpaHeHus I'|p06bl HeOsXO[JVIMO 3aMopo3uUTb Npu
Temnepatype (-20°C)*. Tpe6oBaHusi K CTabunbHOCTM 06pasuLoB 6biin
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YCT@HOB/I€Hbl U3roToBUTENEM M/Vlﬂl’l OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas

nabopaTopusi [OMKHa yCTaHaBiMBaTb CBOM COGCTBEHHbIE KpUTEPUM

CcTabunbHOCTM 06pa3sLoB.

MoaroTtoBka peareHToB

PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K NCMO/b30BaHMIO.

BLINONHANTE MNaHoBOE TexHMueckoe O6CIyXMBaHWE W CTaHAapTHble

onepaLym, BKI0Yas KannbpoBKY 1 aHann3 CUCTEMbI, YTOBbI rapaHTUPOBaTL

paboTOCNOCOBHOCTb AaHANUTUYECKOW CUCTEMbI.

I pble He B

1.06bl4Hble nabopaTopHble MaTtepuanbl: PactBop NaCl B koHueHTpauun 9 r/n
(chmamronorieckuii pacTsop), AUCTUIIMPOBaHHaS/ AEMOHM30BaHHas Boaa.

2.Kanubpatop U KoHTponb: O3HaKoMbTeCb C PasfenoM MHCTPyKuuu no
MpUMEHeHMI0 peareHToB «KannbpoBka 1 KOHTPOb KayecTa».

3.Xumunyeckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS wn  nabopaTopHoe
obopyaoBaHue 06LLero HasHa4yeHus.

MeTtoaunka 0
Napaverpbi Xumnyeckne aHanmsaTopsbl
BS-2000
Tun aHanusa KnneTuyeckasn
JAnunHa BONHbI 340/546 Hy
(nepBuYHasn/BTOpUYHas)
Hanpasnexue peakunu YBenuuexue
R1 200 mkn
Mpo6a nnu kanuépatop 5 mMKkn
Mepemewaiite, MHKy6upyiiTe npu 37°C B TeyeHne 3 MUHYT, 3aTeM
AobasbTe!
R2 50 mKn

TwaTensHo Nepemellaiite, 3aTeM UHKY6UpyiiTe npu 37°C B TeyeHne
3 MUH, U3MepsiiTe 3HaYeHne nornowarLeil Cnoco6HOCTU HenpepbIBHO
B Te4YeHUWe cneayowmx 3 MUHYT 3ateM paccuutaite AA/MUH

I’]auaMe‘rpbl MOryT OTIM4aTBCA Ha pasHbIX XMMUYECKUX aHanusatopax, npu
HEOGXOAMMOCTM MX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHaNbHO  KOpPeKTUpoBaTh. s
XUMUYECKMX aHanusaTopos Mindray cepuu BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
npefocTaBnAloTc Mo 3anpocy. O6paTuTeck K  COOTBETCTBYlOLWEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCrlyataunm 3TUX aHann3aTopos.
Kanun6poska
1.PekoMeHayeTcsi  ucronb3oBaTb  kanubpatop  Mindray  (CbIBOPOTOUHBIA

MynbTUkanubpatop: 105-001144-00 uim Apyrie NoaxoAsiuMe Kanubpatopbl)
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19 r/n NaCl (¢w3pactsop) Ans AByXTOHEHHOW kannbposku. WHdopmaumio
0 npocnexvieaeMocT  CbIBOPOTOUYHOrO  MynbTWKannGpaTopa  Mindray — cM.
B MHCTPyKUMM NO UCMONB30BaHMIO KanmbpaTopa KomnaHum Mindray.

.YacroTa kannubposku

Kanubposka xummnyeckux aHanusatopos BS-2000 crabunbHa B TeyeHue

npubnusutensHo 30 cyTok. [N pasHbiX MNpUBOPOB CTabUNbHOCTL

KanubpoBKkM MOXET OTAMYaTbCA; Kaxaoi nabopatopum cneagyert

YCTaHOBUTb YacTOTy kaMBpOBKM B NapamMeTpax npuéopa B COOTBETCTBIM

CO CBOMM PeXMUMOM UCMONb30BaHMS.

MoxeT noHapo6uTbCcs MOBTOpHas KannbpoBka MpU  BO3HMKHOBEHWM

cneayrowmx obcTosTenbCT:

o MNpy N3MEHEHNWN NapTUM peareHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6osaHuio cobniogaembix Npouesyp KOHTPONS KauecTsa
win  npu  BbiXoae 3Ha4YeHuit ANA  KOHTPONbHOrO ™MaTtepuana 3a
AOMyCTUMblE Npesens.

o Mpu  BLINOJHEHUM  KOHKDETHOW  Npoueaypbl MO TeXHUYeckoMy
06CNYXMBAHWIO MAM  YCTPAHEHMIO HEUCMPaBHOCTM  BMOXMMUYECKMX
aHanu3aTopos.

3.3HaueHus Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUM C COOTBETCTBYIOLMMM
MoAensaAMun, yKasaHHbIMU B ‘raGnMu,e 3HAYEHWA.

KoHTponb kauecTsa

1.PekoMeHayeTCs MCMoNb30BaTb KOHTPONb Mindray (KAnHMKO-XMMUYeCckuin
MyNbTUKOHTPONML:  105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 wnu  Apyroi
NOAXOASIUMNIA KOHTPONbHbLIA MaTepuan) Ans npoBepkn 3(pdeKTUBHOCTU
npoueaypbl U3MepeHus; AONONHUTENbHO MOXHO WMCNONb30BaTb Apyrue
NOAXOASLUME KOHTPOSIbHbIE MaTepuarbl.

2.PeKoMeHAYeTCs UCMONb30BaTh ABA YPOBHS KOHTPObHBIX MaTepuanos Ans
aHanMsa Kaxaoit napTum npo6. KpoMme TOro, KOHTPOMbHbLIM MaTepuan
cneayet aHanusuposaTb Ans Ka)K,QOVI HOBOW KaﬂMspOEKM, Kaxaoro HoBoro
KapTpuaxa C peareHtamuM un nocne OonpeaeneHHOro TeXHWYeckoro
06CNyX1BaHUS U YCTPaHEHUS! HEMCNPaBHOCTEN, Kak NoApo6HO onucaHo
B COOTBETCTBYIOWIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCM/IyaTaLun CUCTEMBI.

3.B Kaxaoii nabopaTopun CneAyeT YCTaHOBUTb COGCTBEHHYIO CxeMy
KOHTPONS Ka4YecTBa U NOPSAOK BbINOMHEHUS KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX AEHCTBUIA,
€C/IN  KOHTPO/NbHbIE MaTepwuasibl He BOCCTaHaBNMBAaKTCA B npeaenax
A0NYCTUMBbIX OTKJIOHEHWA.

Pacuer

Xumunyeckuit aHanusaTtop cepwuu BS onpeaensieT U3MEHeHWe NorsoweHns

N
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(AA/MWH) 1 aBTOMaTMYECKM paccyuTbiBaeT akTMBHOCTb CK Ans kaxaoit
npobbl C yKa3aHHOW KanubpOBOYHOW KPWBOIA, MONYYEHHOW B Mpouecce
KanubpoBKwM.

KoaddurumeHT npeobpasoBaHns TpaauLMOHHbIX eannHul (Ea/n) B eanHuubI
CW (mkkat/n):

Ea/n x 0,0167=mkkat/n

Pa3BepgeHue

Ecnu 3HayeHve npobbl npeeblwaer 1000 Ea/n, npoby Heob6xoaumo
pa3basutb pactsopom NaCl 9 r/n (dbuspactsopom) (Hanp. 1+9) u NoBTOPUTL
aHanu3; NosyyeHHbIi pesynbTaT CeayeT YMHOXMUTb Ha 10.

n

Tun npo6bi

My>umHbl: 50-310 Ea/n
XKeHwuHbl: 40-200 Ea/n
OXuzaeMoe 3HaueHIe NOMYHEHO NPU UCTIONb30BaHUN STa/loHa, KoMnaHust Mindray
noaTeepaAuna ero Ha 401 Npobax CbIBOPOTKY, B3ATbIX Y itoaei n3 Kutas.

Kaxaas nabopaTopus A0/KHA YCTaHOBUTb CBOM COGCTBEHHbIE pedepeHCHbIe
MHTEpBanbl B  3aBACMMOCTM OT e KOHKPETHOrO  PacrofioXeHus
1 MONYJISILMOHHBIX XapaKTEPUCTUK, MOCKOMbKY NPeArnonaraeMble 3HaueHNs
MOryT OT/INYaTLCSA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT reorpadum, pacel, Nona 1 sospacra.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

® AHanMTMYecKas YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTbL

AHanUTUYeCKas YyBCTBUTENILHOCTb Habopa AN ONpeAeneHWs akTUBHOCTU
KpeaTuHKMHa3bl Ha BS-2000 coctaBnser 5 Ea/n. AnanuTuyeckas
UyBCTBUTENLHOCTb ONPeAeNseTcs Kak HauMeHbLas KOHLEHTPaLNs aHanuTa,
N0 KOTOPO MOXHO OTNMuMTL o6paseu, He coaepXawuii 3ToT aHanuT. OHa
paccunTbiBaeTcs  Kak 3HayeHue, Ha 3 CTaHAapTHbIX OTK/IOHEHUs
np cpenHee , NoNyyeHHoe 13 20 NOBTOPHBLIX aHann3os
npo6bl, He CoAepXallero aHaaM3MpyeMoro BewecTsa.

CbiBOpoTka/nnasma B3spocnble

H [1nanasoH usMepeHuin
Cucrembl Mindray cepun BS obecneuvsaloT ceayrowmii AManasoH JIMHEHOCT
Tun npo6bi
CbIBOpOTKa/NnasmMa 5-1000 Ea/n

CwMelwuaiite npoby c Bbicokoit CK  (npubausutensHo 1000 ea./n) c npo6oit
C HU3KOW KOHUeHTpaumei (< 5 EA/n) B pasHbIX COOTHOLWEHUSX ANs
nonyyeHns cepun passedeHuit. CK Kaxaoro passeseHus onpeaensieTcs
C noMolwblo cucTeMbl Mindray, AvanasoH JMHEMHOCTM AEMOHCTPUpyeTCcs
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c ko3 duLmeHToM Kkoppensiumn  r=0,990. Pernctpupyemblit  AnanasoH
coctaBnsietT 5-10000 Ea/n.

u MpeunsnoHHOCTb

TMpeUmM3nNOHHOCTL Onpeensnack C MOMOLLBIO CleAyiowero 0A06peHHOro
CLSI pykosoacTea EP05-A3%, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanack no 2 pasa 3a
oAHy o6paboTky, 2 o6paboTku B cyTku, Bcero 20 cyTok. [laHHble
NPeLN3NOHHOCTM KOHTPOJbHLIX MaTepuanoB M 4enoBeyeckux npob Ha
BS-2000 npuseaeHbl Huxe*.

Twn o6pasuos CpeaHee b

(N=80) (En/n) SD (Ea/n) CV% SD(Ea/n) CV%
KOHTPONbHbIN ypoBeHb 1 142,96 0,76 0,53 1,03 0,72
KoHTpOnbHb I yposenb 2 317,33 1,48 0,47 2,32 0,73
CbiBopoTKa 1 97,63 0,37 0,38 1,06 1,08
CbigopoTka 2 237,04 0,94 0,40 2,02 0,85
CbiBOpOTKa 3 180,29 0,74 0,41 1,63 0,91

* AaHHblE, 1y Ha pasHbiX Mpueopax 1 B PasHbix

N18GOpaTOPHAX MOTYT OTAMYATECA.

B AHanuTuuyeckas cneumndpuyHoOCTb

Mpo6bl C pasNUyHO KOHLIEHTpaLMeit MHTephepupytoLLero BelLecTsa roTosuam
nyrem ﬂosaBﬂeHMﬂ Mewlaulero selwlectsa K nynam yenoseyecKkon CbIBOPOTKH,
1 OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAUNMOTO MELLIaoLLIEro BO3AEICTBIAS CUMTANOCh BOCCTAHOB/IEHME
B npesienax +10% OT COOTBETCTBYHOLLETO KOHTPOSIBHOTO 3HAUEHMS.

He HaGn'OﬂaﬂM 3Ha4YuMMoro ™mewatowero BO3L[€I;1C|'BVIR YKasaHHbIX Aanee
BEWeCTB NpU MCCNeA0BaHUAX BMECTE C HAMW C MUCMOJb30BaHMEM AaHHOM
MeToaonoruu. [laHHble UCCNeAoBaHNUs MellaLWwmx MaTtepyanos Ha BS-2000
npuBe/ieHbl HUxXe™*.

Ak o
MB:'::g'::e KOHUeHTpauus aHanuta OTKJIOHeHne

(mr/an) (En/n) (%)*
AckopbvHoBasi kKUcoTa 30 98,09 -2,35
Femorno6uH 200 232,04 +1,66
Bunupy6bux 40 97,27 -2,24
WHTpanunua 500 219,48 42,65

naHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPaXx 1 B PasHbIX

A6OPATOPUAX MOTYT OTANYATHCH.
B oueHb peakux cnyyasax ramMmonaTtvs, B 4acTHOCTU Tun IgM, MOXeT
NpUBECTU K HEHAAEXHbIM DeSyﬂbTaTaM7.
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B CpaBHeHue MeToAOB

VccnepoBaHus KOppensunm BINOSHAUCH C UCMO/b30BaHMEM OA0GPEHHOro
CLSI pykosoacta EP09-A38. Cucrema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/peareHt
Mindray CK) (y) cpaBHMBanacb C cuctemoi cpaBHeHusi (Roche cobas
c701/peareHT Roche CK) (X) € ucnonb3oBaHWEM OAMHAKOBbIX 06pasLOB
CbIBOPOTKW. CTaTUCTUYECKUE AaHHBIE, NONYUYEHHbIE TMHENHONM perpeccuen,
nokasaHbl B Tabnuue Huxe*:

y T Mpo6a AvanazoH
perpeccumn Koppensiuum (r) (N) akmsHoctu (Ea/n)
y=0,9762x+1,5014 0,9997 100 9,49-994,25
AarHbie, y Ha pasHbIx MpuGOpax 1 B PasHbixX

naBopaTOPUSIX MOryT OTAMYATECS.
WHTepnpertauus pesynbtaTos
Ha pe3ynbTatbl MOryT BAWATb JieKapCTBEeHHble CpeacTsa, 3abonesaHns unun
3HAOreHHble EELL[ECI'EB7'9. Ecwm rpad)m( Peakumn OTKIOHAETCA OT HOpMasnbHOro,
PEeKOMeHAyeTCs NPOBECTV NOBTOPHbIV aHanu3 1 NPOBEPUTL pesynbTar.
I'Ipenynpeumenml W Mepbl NPefoCTOPOXXHOCTH

. Tonbko AN AWMarHoCTUkM in  vitro. [ns  npodeccMoHanbHOro
nabopaToOpHOro NPUMEHeHUs.
Heo6xoanMo cobntoaaTh Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTM NpK paGoTe Co Bcemn
NabopaTopHLIMU peareHTaMu.
. Y6eautecb B LIENOCTHOCTV YMakoBKW Mepes WUCronb3oBaHueM Habopa. He
ncnonb3yiite Habopbl C NOBPEXAEHHONM ynakoskoii. Uckntounte BosaeicTeue
Ha peareHTbl MPSMOrO COMHEYHOTO CBETa M MX 3aMopaxusaHue. [Mpn
Heco6/I0AieHMN COOTBETCTBYIOLMX YCTIOBUIA XPaHEHMs peareHTos MofydeHue
KOPPEKTHbIX Pe3yNbTaToB aHaM30B He rapaHTUpyeTCcs.
Ecm peareHTbl Bblnn HenpeAHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbl 40 NCNONb30BaHUSA, XpaHUTe
WX MMOTHO 3aKPbITbiMK NpU TemnepaTtype 2-8°C U 3alUMLLEeHHbIMA OT CBeTa.
B3TOM Cllyyae MX  CTabWIbHOCTL He OT/MYaEeTCs OT CTabuibHOCTU Npu
NCNONb30BaHUN.
. He AOHYCKBVITE CMEeLWMVBaHUA peareHToB U3 pasHbliX ﬂapTIAIZ 14 ¢ﬂaKOHOE.
He ncnonb3yiiTe peareHTbl NOCNE UCTEUEHMS UX CPOKA FOAHOCTU W AaTbl
1cnonb3oBaHus. He fonyckaiiTe CMELNBAHMS CBEXWX PEareHToB C yxe
UCNoNb3yembiMU.
W36eraiiTe o6pa3oBaHuns NeHbI.
CneayeT oxuaaTb MOTEPIO CTABUILHOCT WK YXyAWEHMe KauecTBa npu
HaMUMM BUAWUMBIX MPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbINAAEHWs OCAAKOB WM pocTa
MWKPOOPraHu3MoB, a Takxke e KaﬂlAﬁpOBKa WU KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTtepuanbl
He COOTBETCTBYHKT KPUTEPUSIM, YKa3aHHbIM B JIMCTKE-BKNajblwe M/MHM ansa
anctembl Mindray.

n

w

B
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o
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. HagexHocTb pesynbTaToB aHanuWsa He rapaHTMpyeTcs B Cnyvae

HecoBN0ASHNA UHCTPYKUMIA, NPUBEAEHHDBIX B AAHHOM INCTKE-BKNaabllwe.

. ColepXWUT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpewaerca npornatbiBaTh. MW3beraitre

KOHTaKTa C KOXeil N CM3UCTbIMK 060/104KaMu.

. Mpwn cnyyaitHoM nonagaHuu peareHTa B rnasa WAy PoOTOBYIO MOOCTb,

a TakKe Ha KOXy HeMe/IeHHO 06M/IbHO MPOMOIiTE NOpaXeHHbIe yUacTku
60/1bLWMM KONNYECTBOM BOAbI. MNPy HEOBXOAMMOCTU 06paTUTECh K BpaYy
ANS NONYYEHUS| MEANLIMHCKOM MOMOLUM.

10.MacnopT 6e30nacHoCT Matepuana MpeaocTaBasieTcsi MPOheccoHasnsHOMyY

Nonb30BaTeNto Mo 3anpocy.

11.YTunusaums BCeX OTXOAOB AO/KHA MPOU3BOAUTLCSA B COOTBETCTBUU

C MeCTHbIMW NpaBuiamm.

12. Becb YenoBeHeckuiA Matepuan cieayeT CHUTaThb NoTeHLMANbHO MHAEKLIMOHHbBIM.
13.Bce BbisiIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbINN CHIDKEHBI HACTONbKO, HACKOMbKO 3TO

BO3MOXHO 6€3 HeraTMBHOIO B/IUSIHUSI HA COOTHOLUEHMWE MOJb3bl U pucka,
1 06LWNIt OCTATOUHBIN PUCK ABNAETCA NPUEMIEMbIM,

14.0 no60M cepbesHOM WHUWAEHTE, NPOM3OWEAWeM B CBA3M C 3TUM

YCTPOICTBOM, Heo6x0aAMMO coobLuaTh NPOU3BOANTENIO U KOMNETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOi OTHOCWTCS NMO/b30BaTeNb W/UNK NaLMeHT.

15.370T Habop COAEPXKMT KOMMOHEHTI, KNaccubULMpyeMbIe B COOTBETCTBUN

c PernameHToM (EC) N2 1272/2008 cneaytowmnm o6pasom:

&

OnacHo!

H360D I MoXeT NpuiYnHNUTL Bpea pebeHky B yTpobe maTepu.
MpodunakTuka:

P201 Mepen MCrMonb30BaHNEM 03HAKOMbTECH CO

crneumnanbHbIMA MHCTPYKLMSIMA,

P280 HapeBsaiiTe 3aluUTHbIE NEPYaTKU U 3aLUUTHYIO OAEXAY.

Mepbl pearnposanus:

Mpu BO3AEICTBMM MW NOTEHUMANLHOM BO3AEHCTBUM:

P308+P313 o
ObpaTuTech 3a KOHCY/IbTaLMen/MoMOLLbIO K Bpayy.

b4l

YTUnusupyiite coaepXuMoe/KoOHTeHep B paspeLLeHHbIX
P501 MecTax cbopa onacHbIX UK crieLmanbHbIX OTXOZA0B
B COOTBETCTBUM C NI06LIMW MECTHBIMW NPaBUIaMU.
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Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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Kit de Creatina Quinase (Método da IFCC) C E
Informagdes da Enc 0123
N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-004615-00 R1:2x35ml + R2: 1x18 ml
105-000869-00 R1: 4x38 ml + R2: 2x20 ml
105-004600-00 R1: 3x42 ml + R2: 3x12 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista
Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da atividade de creatina
quinase (CK) no soro e no plasma humano em analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no diagndstico
e monitorizagdo de doengas cardiacas e musculares.

Resumo'?

A creatina quinase (EC 2.7.3.2, CK) é uma enzima dimérica que catalisa
a fosforilagdo reversivel da creatina (Cr) por adenosina trifosfato (ATP).
A CK é sintetizada por uma série de genes diferentes, os respetivos produtos
genéticos sdo chamados CK-M (musculo), CK-B (cérebro) e CK-Mi
(mitocdndria). A atividade total da CK mensurdvel em soro é composta pelas
atividades das isoenzimas citoplasmaticas, diméricas CK-MM, CK-MB, CK-BB
e as suas formas pos-sintéticas modificadas. Em individuos saudaveis,
a atividade total consiste principalmente em CK-MM enquanto as outras
isoenzimas e variantes de CK estdo presentes apenas em quantidades
vestigiais ou s&o indetetéveis.

Valores elevados de CK s&o observados em lesdes musculares cardiacas
e em doengas musculares esqueléticas. A medigdo de CK é utilizada
especialmente em conjunto com CK-MB para diagndstico e monitorizagdo de
enfarte do miocardio.

Principio do Ensaio

Método da Federagdo Internacional de Quimica Clinica e Medicina
Laboratorial (IFCC)

CK
Fosfato de creatina + ADP === Creatina + ATP
HK
ATP + Glucose === ADP + Glucose-6-fosfato
G-6-PDH
Glucose-6-fosfato + NADP* === Gluconato-6-fosfato + NADPH + H*

A creatina quinase (CK) catalisa a fosforilagdo do ADP, na presenga de fosfato de
creatina, para formar ATP e creatina. A concentragdo catalitica é determinada
a partir da taxa de formagdo de NADPH, medida a 340 nm, por meio das reagdes
acopladas de hexoquinase (HK) e glucose-6-fosfato desidrogenase (G-6-PDH).
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Comp dos reag
Tampéo de imidazol 100 mmol/I
Glucose 23 g/l
R1: N-Acetilo-L-cisteina (NAC) 21g/l
Hexoquinase (HK) >5,0 KU/I
NADP, sal dissédico 21,57 g/I
Azida de sédio 0,095%
Bis-Tris-Propano 50 mmol/I
Adenosina -5'-difosfato (ADP) 23 g/l
R2: 5'-4cido adenilico (AMP) 25¢g/I
Sal dissédico de fosfocreatina 235 g/l
G-6-PDH 215,0 KU/I
Azida de sédio 0,095%

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 30 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo
N&o congelar o reagente.
Colheita e preparagéo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro, a heparina de litio ou a heparina de sddio e o plasma K»-EDTA sdo
adequados para amostras.
m Preparagéo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel ap6s a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.

m Estabilidade da amostra

2 dias a 15-25 °C

7 dias a 2-8 °C

4 semanas a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser congeladas
a (-20 °C)*. As alegagBes de estabilidade das amostras foram estabelecidas
pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada laboratério deve
estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da amostra.
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Preparagao de reagentes

O R1 e o R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.

Realizar a manuteng&o programada e operag&o padréo, incluindo calibragdo

e analise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.

Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), dgua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibrag&@o e do Controlo de qualidade.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Procedimento de ensaio

N Analisadores quimicos
Paréametros

BS-2000
Tipo de ensaio Cinético
Comprimento de onda
(Prin’?a’rio/sacunda’rio) 340/546 nm
Direg&o da reagdo Aumento
R1 200 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 5ul
Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 3 minutos e, depois, adicionar:
R2 50 i

Misturar bem, depois incubar a 37 °C durante 3 minutos,
medir o valor da absorvancia continuamente durante 3 minutos adicionais
Em seguida, calcular o AA/min
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os parametros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragdo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/I NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugdes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
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A calibragdo mantém-se estdvel durante aproximadamente 30 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-2000. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manuteng&o especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medicdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado com cada
nova calibragdo e novo cartucho de reagente, e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou de resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu proprio esquema
e procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se
o controlo n&o recuperar dentro das tolerdncias aceitaveis.

Célculo

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvéncia (AA/min)

e calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de CK de cada amostra com uma

curva de calibragdo especificada pelo processo de calibragdo.

Fator de convers&o das unidades convencionais (U/l) em unidades do S.I. (pkat/I):

U/l x 0,0167=pkat/|

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 1000 U/I, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/I

de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+9) e novamente processada;

o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 10.
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Valores esperados®
Tipo de amostra

Masculinos: 50-310 U/I
Femininos: 40-200 U/I
O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 401 amostras de soro de pessoas provenientes da China.
Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que os
valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensibilidade analitica
O Kit de Creatina Quinase tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 5 U/l no
BS-2000. A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragéo de
Qna\ito que pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito.
E calculada como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média
de 20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.
m Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:
Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro/Plasma 5-1000 U/I

Uma amostra de elevada atividade de CK (aproximadamente 1000 U/I)
é misturada com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<5 U/I) a diferentes racios,
gerando uma série de diluigdes. A atividade de CK de cada diluigdo é determinada
utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com
o coeficiente de correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo relatével é de 5-10000 U/I.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A3¢ aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos e das amostras
humanas no BS-2000 s&o resumidos abaixo*.

Soro/Plasma Adultos

Tipo de espécime  Média Repeticio Dentro do laboratério
(N=80) (u/n DP (U/1) CV% DP(U/l) CV%

Nivel de Controlo 1 142,96 0,76 0,53 1,03 0,72

Nivel de Controlo 2 317,33 1,48 0,47 2,32 0,73
Soro 1 97,63 0,37 0,38 1,06 1,08
Soro 2 237,04 0,94 0,40 2,02 0,85
Soro 3 180,29 0,74 0,41 1,63 0,91
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*Dados repr ivos; o0s em dif i e laboratdrios
podem variar.

m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagbes estdo dentro de +10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de inteferéncia no BS-2000 s&o resumidos abaixo*.
Concentragdo Concentragdo de Desvio

ils\:::t;:f:tae do interferente Intervalo da relativo
(mg/dI) u/n (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 98,09 -2,35
Hemoglobina 200 232,04 +1,66
Bilirrubina 40 97,27 -2,24
Intralipido 500 219,48 +2,65
*Dados rep) i os em diferentes instrumentos e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos’.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A3® aprovada
pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray BS-2000/Mindray
CK) (y) com o sistema de comparag&o (Reagente Roche cobas c701/Roche CK) (x)
utilizando os mesmos espécimes de soro. Na tabela abaixo s&o apresentados os
dados estatisticos obtidos por regressdo linear*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Amostra Intervalo da

regressdo correlagéo (r) (N) o (U/1)
y=0,9762x+1,5014 0,9997 100 9,49-994,25
*Dados rep! ; 0s em diferentes instrumentos e

podem variar.
Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou
substdncias enddgenas’®. Quando a curva de reagdo €é anormal,
recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

2023-06, Portugués 3-6 P/N: 046-024239-00 (2.0)



CcK mindray

Adverténcias e precaugdes

1. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratdrio.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessdrias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

3. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposicdo direta
a luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem
ser assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigGes
inadequadas.

4. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade
é igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

5. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.
N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N3o misturar os reagentes novos com o0s reagentes em
utilizagdo.
Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

6. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se
a calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

7. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugBes deste folheto informativo.

8. Contém conservantes. Ndo engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

9. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em

contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga esta disponivel para utilizadores
profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global
é aceitével.

14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitaria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
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15.Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo
com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

&

Perigo

H360D | Pode afetar o nascituro.

Prevengdo:

P201 I Pedir instrugdes especificas antes da utilizag&o.

P280 | Usar luvas de protegdo e vestudrio de protegdo.
Resposta:

P308+P313 | Em caso de exposicdo ou suspeita de exposicdo:

consulte um médico.

Eliminar o contelido/recipiente num centro autorizado
P501 de recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais de
acordo com os regulamentos locais.
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Kit de creatina quinasa (método IFCC) C E
Informacién de pedido 0123
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-004615-00 R1:2x35ml+R2: 1 x 18 ml
105-000869-00 R1:4 x 38 ml + R2: 2 x 20 ml
105-004600-00 R1:3x42ml+R2:3 x 12ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la actividad de la
creatina quinasa (CK) en suero y plasma humanos en los analizadores
quimicos Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es la ayuda en el
diagndstico y seguimiento de enfermedades cardiacas y musculares.
Resumen'?

La creatina cinasa (EC 2.7.3.2, CK) es una enzima dimérica que cataliza la
fosforilacion reversible de la creatina (Cr) por accién del adenosin trifosfato
(ATP). La CK se sintetiza por accion de distintos genes; los productos génicos
respectivos se denominan CK-M (musculo), CK-B (cerebro) y CK-Mi
(mitocondria). La actividad de CK total medible en suero se compone de las
actividades de las isoenzimas diméricas citoplasmaticas CK-MM, CK-MB
y CK-BB, y de sus formas posteriores modificadas por via sintética. En
individuos sanos, la actividad total consiste principalmente en la de CK-MM,
mientras que las otras isoenzimas y variantes de la CK solo estan presentes en
cantidades apreciables como trazas o tan bajas que no llegan a detectarse.

Se observan valores elevados de CK en lesiones musculares cardiacas y enfermedades
del mUsculo esquelético. La medicion de CK se utiliza, concretamente, junto con CK-MB
en el diagndstico y control del infarto de miocardio.

Principio del ensayo

Método de la Federacion Internacional de Quimica Clinica y Medicina de
Laboratorio (IFCC) K

Fosfato de creatina + ADP === Creatina + ATP

HK

ATP + Glucosa === ADP + Glucosa-6-fosfato
G-6-PDH

Glucosa-6-fosfato + NADP* === Gluconato-6-fosfato + NADPH + H*
La creatina quinasa (CK) cataliza la fosforilacion de ADP, en presencia de
fosfato de creatina, para formar ATP y creatina. La concentracion catalitica se
determina a partir del indice de formacién de NADPH, medido a 340 nm,
mediante las reacciones conjuntas de la hexoquinasa (HK) y Ila
glucosa-6-fosfato deshidrogenasa (G-6-PDH).
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Comp de los reactivos
Tampén de imidazol 100 mmol/I
Glucosa 23 g/l
R1: N-acetil-L-cisteina (NAC) 21g/l
Hexocinasa (HK) >5,0 ku/I
Sal disédica de NADP 21,57 g/l
Azida sédica 0,095 %
Bis-tris-propano 50 mmol/I
Adenosin -5'-difosfato (ADP) 23 g/l
R2: Acido 5™-adenilico (AMP) 25¢g/I
Sal disédica de fosfocreatina 235 g/l
G-6-PDH >15,0 KU/I
Azida sédica 0,095 %

Almacenamiento y estabilidad
Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.
Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 30 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.
Evite la contaminacion.
No congele el reactivo.
Recogida y preparacion de muestras
® Tipos de muestras
Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero, el plasma con heparina de litio
o de sodio y el plasma con EDTA K.
m Preparacion para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos
u otros recipientes de recoleccién afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
u Estabilidad de las muestras
2 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
7 dias a entre 2y 8 °C
4 semanas a entre =25y -15 °C
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °C“. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras
se _han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en
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referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de

las muestras.

Preparacion del reactivo

R1y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.

Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estdndar, como la

calibracion y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de medicion.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccién de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracion y control de calidad.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio general.

Procedimiento del ensayo

. Analizadores quimicos
Elemento de los pardmetros a

BS-2000
Tipo de ensayo Kinetic (Cinético)
.Lorvu_:Jitud de onda ) 340/546 nm
(principal o secundaria)

Direccion de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R1 200 pl

Muestra o calibrador 5ul

Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 3 minutos y, a continuacion, afiada:

R2 50 i

Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 3 minutos y, después,
mida el valor de absorbancia de forma continua otros 3 minutos.
A continuacién, calcule AA/min.

Los pardmetros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se

pueden ajustar en proporcién si fuera necesario. En el caso de los

analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los

reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento

apropiado, encontrara informacién sobre los analizadores.

Calibracién

1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (Calibrador Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucidn (salina) de
9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracion de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del
Calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de
uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.
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2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-2000, la calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 30 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracién puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracién en los parametros del instrumento apropiada
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de

calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (Multi Control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicién; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de material de control para analizar cada lote
de muestras. Ademds, el control se debe utilizar con cada nueva
calibracién, con cada nuevo cartucho de reactivo y después de
determinados procedimientos de mantenimiento o solucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Célculo

Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA/min) y calculan automéaticamente la actividad de CK de cada muestra

con una curva de calibracion especificada en el proceso de calibracién.

Factor de conversién de unidades convencionales (U/1) en unidades SI (ukat/I):

U/l x 0,0167 = pkat/I

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 1000 U/I, se debe diluir la muestra con una

solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 9) y repetir el ensayo, y el

resultado se debe multiplicar por 10.
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Valores previstos®
Tipo de muestra L
Hombre: De 50 U/l a 310 U/I

Mujer: De 40 U/l a 200 U/I
El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha
verificado en 401 muestras de suero de personas de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base de sus
condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la poblacion, ya que los
valores previstos pueden variar segun la zona geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
m Sensibilidad analitica
El kit de creatina quinasa tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 5 U/l en
BS-2000. La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentraciéon mas baja
de analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos.
Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la
media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.

Suero y plasma Adultos

u Intervalo de mex ion
Elintervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:
Tipo de muestra Unidades
Suero y plasma de 5a 1.000 U/I

Se mezclan una muestra con una actividad de CK alta (aproximadamente
1000 U/l) y una muestra con una actividad baja (<5 U/I) en diferentes
proporciones, lo que genera una serie de diluciones. La actividad de CK de
cada dilucién se determina mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de
linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente de correlaciéon r 20,990. El
intervalo reportable es 5-10000 U/I.

® Precision

La precisién se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EPO5-A3%
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se resumen
los datos de precision de los controles y las muestras humanas en BS-2000*.

Tipo de muestra  Media Repetibilidad En laboratorio
(N = 80) w/m DE (U/I) CV% DE (U/l) CV%
Nivel de control 1 142,96 0,76 0,53 1,03 0,72
Nivel de control 2 317,33 1,48 0,47 2,32 0,73
Suero 1 97,63 0,37 0,38 1,06 1,08
Suero 2 237,04 0,94 0,40 2,02 0,85
Suero 3 180,29 0,74 0,41 1,63 0,91
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* Los datos o P q i en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracién de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia.
A continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-2000*.

Sustancia C - i6 de c acién D - 16
interferencial agente interferencial Intervalo de relativa
(mg/dl) /mn (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 98,09 -2,35
Hemoglobina 200 232,04 +1,66
Bilirrubina 40 97,27 -2,24
Intralipido 500 219,48 +2,65
* Los datos o rep! i idos en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.
En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables’.

m Comparacion de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacion de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A3% aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de CK de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (Roche cobas c701/reactivo de CK de Roche) (x) utilizando las
mismas muestras de suero. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos
estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Muestra Intervalo de
regresién correlacion (r) (N)  concentracién (U/1)
Y = 0,9762x + 1,5014 0,9997 100 9,49-994,25
* Los datos o P en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.
Interpretacion de los resultados
Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddégenas pueden
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afectar a los resultados’-?. Cuando la curva de reaccion sea andémala, se
recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacién. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracion o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente

infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido

posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el

dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

w

IS

o

o

~

[

©

2023-06, espafiol 4-7 P/N: 046-024239-00 (2.0)



CK mindray

15.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada
a continuacién de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

&

Peligro

H360D | Puede dafiar al nonato.

Prevencién:

P201 I Obtenga instrucciones especiales antes de utilizarlo.
P280 | Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
Respuesta:

P308 + P313| SI sufre exposicion o tiene alguna preocupacion:

consultar a un médico.

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de
P501 recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales
autorizado de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Referencias

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2012;
569-572.

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
71-80.

3.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 306-309.

4.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

5.WS/T 404.7-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 7: Lactato deshidrogenasa en suero, creatina cinasa National
Health Commission of the People’s Republic of China, 2015.

6.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

7.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med, 2007,
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45(9):1240-1243.
8.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.
9.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
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Kit per Creatina Chinasi (Metodo IFCC) C E
Infor ioni per gli ordini 0123
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-004615-00 R1:2x35mL + R2: 1x18 mL
105-000869-00 R1: 4x38 mL + R2: 2x20 mL
105-004600-00 R1: 3x42 mL + R2: 3x12 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa dell'attivita della creatina
chinasi (CK) nel sangue e nel siero umani, tramite gli analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per agevolare la diagnosi di patologie
cardiache e muscolari.

Riepilogo'?

La creatina chinasi (EC 2.7.3.2, CK) € un enzima dimerico che catalizza la
fosforilazione reversibile della creatina (Cr) da parte dell'adenosina
trifosfato (ATP). La CK é sintetizzata attraverso una serie di geni diversi
e I rispettivi prodotti genici sono chiamati CK-M (muscolo), CK-B (cervello)
e CK-Mi (mitocondrio). L'attivita CK totale, misurabile nel siero, &€ composta
dalle attivita degli isoenzimi citoplasmatici dimerici CK-MM, CK-MB, CK-BB
e delle rispettive forme modificate post-sinteticamente. Negli individui sani
I'attivita totale consiste principalmente di CK-MM mentre gli altri isoenzimi
CK e le relative varianti sono presenti solo in tracce o non sono rilevabili
Valori elevati di creatina chinasi sono stati rilevati in presenza di danni al
muscolo cardiaco e di patologie muscolo-scheletriche. La misurazione della
CK viene utilizzata soprattutto insieme a quella della CK-MB per la diagnosi
e il monitoraggio dell'infarto del miocardio.

Principio del test

Metodo IFCC (International Federation of Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory
Medicine) K

Creatina fosfato + ADP === Creatina + ATP

HK

ATP + Glucosio === ADP + Glucosio-6-fosfato
G-6-PDH

Glucosio-6-fosfato + NADP* === Gluconato-6-fosfato + NADPH + H*
La creatina chinasi (CK) catalizza la fosforilazione dell'ADP in presenza di
creatina fosfato per formare ATP e creatina. La concentrazione catalitica
& determinata dalla velocita di formazione del NADPH, misurata a 340 nm,
tramite le reazioni accoppiate di esochinasi (HK) e Glucosio-6-fosfato
deidrogenasi (G-6-PDH).
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Comp i dei r i
Tampone imidazolo 100 mmol/L
Glucosio 23 g/L
R1: N-Acetil-L-cisteina (NAC) 21g/L
Esochinasi (HK) >5,0 KU/L
Sale disodico NADP 21,57 g/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,095%
Bis-Tris-Propano 50 mmol/L
Adenosine-5'-difosfato (ADP) 23g/L
R2: Acido 5'-adenilico (AMP) 25g/L
Sale disodico di creatina fosfato 235g/L
G-6-PDH > 15,0 KU/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,095%

Conservazione e stabilita
Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.
Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 30 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.
Evitare la contaminazione.
Non congelare il reagente.
Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni
® Tipi di campione
I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero, plasma con K>-EDTA e litio
eparina o sodio eparina.
® Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.
3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni
2 giorni a 15-25°C
7 giorni a 2-8°C
4 settimane a (-25)-(-15)°C
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)*. Le richieste
di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su riferimenti: ogni
laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del campione.
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Preparazione dei reagenti

I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.

Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le

operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse

calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forniti

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-2000

Tipo di test Cinetico
Lunghezza d'onda

(Principale/Secondaria) 340/546 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 200 uL
Campione o Calibratore 5uL
Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37 °C per 3 minuti, quindi aggiungere:
R2 50 pL

Miscelare accuratamente e poi lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 3 minuti,
misurare il valore dell'assorbanza in modo continuo entro i successivi 3 minuti
quindi calcolare AA/min
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario
& possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie
BS, i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori,
fare riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)
per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del calibratore Multi Sera
Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.
2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 30 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-2000. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
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ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento, idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita
o fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.
3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.
Controllo della qualita
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.
2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Tale controllo deve essere inoltre eseguito dopo
ogni nuova calibrazione, con ogni nuova cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.
3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.
Calcolo
L'analizzatore chimico della serie BS rileva la variazione di assorbanza
(AA/min) e calcola automaticamente I'attivita della CK di ogni campione con
una curva di calibrazione specificata ottenuta dal processo di calibrazione.
Fattore di conversione da unita convenzionali (U/L) a unita S.I. (pkat/L):
U/L x 0,0167=pkat/L
Diluizione
Se il valore del campione supera 1000 U/L, diluire il campione con la
soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+9) e sottoporlo a un
nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 10.
Valori attesi®
Tipo di campione Unita
Maschi: 50-310 U/L
Femmine: 40-200 U/L

Siero/Plasma Adulti
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Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray lo ha verificato in 401
campioni di siero di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso
e all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
® Sensibilita analitica
Il kit per creatina chinasi presenta una sensibilita analitica di 5 U/L sul
BS-2000. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita piu
bassa distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata
a partire dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della
media derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di
analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
1l sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:

Tipo di i Unita

Siero/Plasma 5-1000 U/L

Un campione ad elevata attivita della CK (circa 1000 U/L) viene miscelato
con un campione a bassa concentrazione (<5 U/L), a diversi rapporti,
generando una serie di diluizioni. L'attivita della CK di ciascuna diluizione
viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray; l'intervallo di linearita
viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione r=0,990. L'intervallo di
riferimento & 5-10000 U/L.

® Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A3°, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione di controlli e campioni
umani sull'analizzatore BS-2000 sono riepilogati di seguito*.

Tipo di campione  Media Ripetibilita All'interno del laboratorio
(N=80) (u/L) SD (U/L) CV%  SD (U/L) CV%

Livello di controllo 1 142,96 0,76 0,53 1,03 0,72

Livello di controllo 2 317,33 1,48 0,47 2,32 0,73
Siero 1 97,63 0,37 0,38 1,06 1,08
Siero 2 237,04 0,94 0,40 2,02 0,85
Siero 3 180,29 0,74 0,41 1,63 0,91

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
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ta analitica
I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.
Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I dati
degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-2000 sono di seguito sintetizzati*.
Concentrazione
Sostanza della sostanza

azione Deviazi

interferente interferente Intervallo relati\:a
(ma/dL) (u/L) (%)
Acido ascorbico 30 98,09 -2,35
Emoglobina 200 232,04 +1,66
Bilirubina 40 97,27 -2,24
Intralipid 500 219,48 +2,65

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, puo generare
risultati inattendibili”.
® Confronto tra i metodi
Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione utilizzando la Linea guida
approvata CLSI EP09-A38. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente
CK Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Roche cobas
c701/Reagente CK Roche) (x), utilizzando gli stessi campioni di siero. I dati
statistici ottenuti con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella
sottostante*:

Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione Intervallo

regr i corr i (r) (N) attivita (U/L)

y=0,9762x+1,5014 0,9997 100 9,49-994,25

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie

o sostanze endogene’:?. Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia

di ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.
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. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare |'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle
e mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca
ocon la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di

sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle

normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente

infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza

influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

14.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione

all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
15.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:
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Pericolo

H360D | Puo nuocere al feto.

Prevenzione:

P201 I Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell'uso.
P280 | Indossare guanti e abbigliamenti protettivi.
Risposta:

P308+P313 Iclgncsaus;gafei Srs‘pgséi;iigg.e o di possibile esposizione:
Smaltimento:

Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di
P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti speciali o pericolosi,
in conformita ai regolamenti locali.
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Kreatin Kinaz Kiti (IFCC Yéntemi) C E
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-004615-00 R1: 2x35 mL + R2: 1x18 mL
105-000869-00 R1: 4x38 mL + R2: 2x20 mL
105-004600-00 R1: 3x42 mL + R2: 3x12 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorlerinde insan serum ve plazmasindaki
kreatin kinaz (CK) aktivitesinin kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test. Kalp ve kas
hastaliklarinin teshisinde kullanilmasi amaglanmistir.

Ozet'?

Kreatin kinaz (EC 2.7.3.2, CK), kreatinin (Cr) adenosin trifosfat (ATP)
tarafindan tersine donebilir fosforilasyonunu katalize eden dimerik bir
enzimdir. CK, farkl genlerle sentezlenir ve ilgili gen Urtinlerine CK-M (kas),
CK-B (beyin) ve CK-Mi (mitokondri) adi verilir. Serumda &lgllebilen toplam
CK aktivitesi, sitoplazmik, dimerik izoenzimler CK-MM, CK-MB, CK-BB ve
bunlarin post-sentetik olarak modifiye edilmis formlarinin aktivitelerinden
ibarettir. Saglikh bireylerde toplam aktivite esas olarak CK-MM ve diger CK
izoenzimlerinden olusur ve varyantlari sadece eser miktarlarda bulunur veya
saptanamaz.

Kalp kasi hasarlarinda ve iskelet kasi hastaliklarinda yiiksek CK degerleri
gozlemlenir. CK 6lgimii 6zellikle CK-MB ile birlikte miyokard enfarktiistiniin
tanisi ve izlenmesi amaciyla kullanilir.

Tayin Ilkesi

Uluslararasi Klinik Kimya ve Laboratuvar Ilaglari Federasyonu (IFCC)
yontemi. K

Kreatin fosfat + ADP === Kreatin + ATP

ATP + Glukoz é ADP + Glukoz-6-fosfat

G-6-PDH
Glikoz-6-fosfat+ NADP* == Gliikonat-6-fosfat + NADPH + H*
Kreatin kinaz (CK), kreatin fosfat varlijinda ADP fosforilasyonunu katalize
ederek ATP ve kreatin olusturur. Katalitik konsantrasyon, heksokinaz (HK) ve
glukoz-6-fosfat dehidrogenaz (G-6-PDH) bagl reaksiyonlari araciliiyla
340 nm‘de 6lglilen NADPH olusumu hizindan belirlenir.
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Reaktif Bilesenl

imidazol tamponu 100 mmol/L
Glukoz 23g/L
R1: N-Asetil-L-sistein (NAC) 21g/L
Heksokinaz (HK) >5,0 KU/L
NADP disodyum tuzu 21,57 g/L
Sodyum azid %0,095
Bis-Tris-Propan 50 mmol/L
Adenozin-5'-difosfat (ADP) 23 g/L
R2: 5’-adenilik asit (AMP) 25¢g/L
Fosfokreatin disodyum tuzu 235g/L
G-6-PDH >15,0 KU/L
Sodyum azid %0,095

Saklama ve stabilite
Dogrudan gilines isiina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 °C arasinda
aglimadan saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim siiresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 30 giin
stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.
Reaktifi dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
B Numune tiirleri
Serum, lityum heparin veya sodyum heparin ve K»-EDTA plazma numune
olmaya uygundur.
® Analize Hazirhk
1.Uygun tip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin 6ncesinde ¢okelti iceren numuneleri santrifiij islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.

B Numune Stabilitesi

15-25 °C’de 2 giin

2-8 °C'de 7 giin

(-25)-(-15) °C’de 4 hafta
Daha uzun saklama sireleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)*dondurulmalidir.
Numune stabilitesi iddialari, tretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmalidir.
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Reaktif Hazirlama

R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.

Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz

dahil olmak Uizere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.

Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl ¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.

2.Kalibrator ve Kontrol: Lutfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bolimunu inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-2000 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tard Kinetik
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 340/546 nm

Tepkime yoni Artis

R1 200 uL
Numune veya Kalibrator 5puL

Karistirip 37 °C'de 3 dakika enkibe edin ve sunu ekleyin:
R2 50 pL

37 °C’de 3 dakika enkiibe ettikten sonra iyice karistirin,
sonraki 3 dakika iginde absorbans degderini siirekli olarak élgiin
Daha sonra AA/min hesaplayin

Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabili. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizérleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek tzerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin litfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna bagvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:

105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratérler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)

kullanilmasi 6énerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratéri izlenebilirligi, Mindray

Sirketinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
2.Kalibrasyon sikligi

Kalibrasyon, BS-2000 kimya analizorlerinde yaklasik 30 giin boyunca

stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gésterebildiginden

her laboratuvar, enstriman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline

uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.

Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
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« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda
gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim vya da sorun giderme
prosedirinin yiritilmesi halinde.
3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota
ozgudar.
Kalite kontrol
1.0lglim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(ClinChem Multi Kontrolii: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.
2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi onerilir.
Buna ek olarak kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda, her yeni reaktif
kartusunda ve uygun sistem kilavuzunda agiklanan sekilde 6zel bakim
veya onarim prosediiriinden gegmelidir.
3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak dtizeltici
onlem prosedurlerini belirlemelidir.
Hesaplama
BS serisi kimya analizérii, absorbans degisimini (AA/min) algilar ve her
numunenin  CK aktivitesini kalibrasyon prosesinden belirlenmis bir
kalibrasyon egrisiyle otomatik olarak hesaplar.
Konvansiyonel birimlerin (U/L) S.I. birimlerine (ukat/L) dontstiirtiime faktorii:
U/L x 0.0167=pkat/L
Seyreltme
Serum/plazma numunesinin dederi 1000 U/L’yi agiyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl
cozeltisiyle (salin) (6rn. 1+9) seyretilip yeniden &lglilmeli; ardindan elde
edilen sonug 10’la carpiimalidir.
Beklenen degerler®
Tipi Birimleri
Erkek: 50-310 U/L
Kadin: 40-200 U/L
Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistir ve Mindray,bunu Cin'de
insanlardan alinan 401 serum numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere goére
degisebildiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon

Serum/Plazma Yetiskinler
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ozelliklerine dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmaldir.
Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
Kreatin kinaz kiti, BS-2000 (izerinde 5 U/L analitik duyarliida sahiptir.
Analitik hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en
disgtik analit konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen
bir numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma Uzerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
m Olgiim arahg:
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri agsagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Numune Tipi Birimleri
Serum/Plazma 5-1000 U/L

Yiksek CK aktiviteli bir numune (yaklagik 1000 U/L) dusik
konsantrasyonlu bir numuneyle (< 5 U/L) farkli oranlarda karistirilarak bir
dizi seyrelti Gretilin. Her seyreltinin CK aktivitesi Mindray Sistemi'yle
belirlenir; dogrusallik araligi r=0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gésterilir.
Bildirilmesi gereken aralik 5-10000 U/Ldir.

® Duyarhilik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayh Kilavuz EP05-A3%e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 gtin slresince glinde 2 galisma olmak lizere, calisma bagina
2 kez tayin edilmistir. BS-2000’e iliskin kontrollerin ve insan numunelerinin
duyarlilik verileri asagida 6zetlenmistir*.

Numune Tiirii Ortalama Tekrarlanabilirlik LBaiibn‘:;-::il:\‘:ia;
(N=80) (/L) g U/L) CV% SD(U/L) V%
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 142,96 0.76 0.53 1.03 0.72
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 317,33 1.48 0.47 2.32 0.73
Serum 1 97,63 0.37 0.38 1.06 1.08
Serum 2 237,04 0.94 0.40 2,02 0.85
Serum 3 180,29 0.74 0.41 1.63 0.91

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstrimanlarla sonuglar farkiilik
gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkll konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol dederinin
+%10'u dahilindedir.
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Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yontemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gézlemlenmemistir. BS-2000’e iligkin etkilesim calismalarinin
verileri asagida ézetlenmistir*.

- Etkilesme Analit Bagil
E;:‘::g:n KonsantrZsyonu Aktivite Sap?'na
(mg/dL) (u/L) (%)*

Askorbik asit 30 98,09 -2,35
Hemoglobin 200 232,04 +1.66
Bilirubin 40 97,27 -2,24
Intralipid 500 219,48 +2,65

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstriimanlarla sonuglar farklilk
géosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, ézellikle de IgM tlriinde, giivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilir’.

® Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon galismalari, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP09-A38 kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray CK Reaktifi)
(y) aym serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilagtirma sistemiyle (Roche
cobas c701/Roche CK Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde
edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gésterilmigtir*:

Regresyon Fit Korelasyon Numune Aktivite
gresy Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralk (U/L)
y=0,9762x+1,5014 0,9997 100 9,49-994,25
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkli enstrii sonuglar farklilik

gésterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilir?:9,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi énerilir.

Uyari ve onlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi

icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini  veya donmasini O6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

w
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. Kullanmadan once yanlhglikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatiimis olarak
ve isiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C’de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

IS

5. Reaktifleri farkl lotlarla ve sigelerle karigtirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Kopiik olugsmasini énleyin.

6. GG urde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal biiylime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stiphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu icermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

9. Reaktifler yanlislikla géze veya agza kacarsa ya da cilde temas ederse

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi Gzerine givenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.Insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiydz kabul
edilmelidir.

13.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
dlzeydedir.

14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

15.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayili Diizenlemeye (EC) gore asagidaki sekilde
siniflandirilan bilesenleri igerir:
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&

Tehlike

H360D | Anne karnindaki bebeklere zarar verebilir.
Onleme:

P201 I Kullanmadan dnce 6zel talimatlar edinin.
P280 | Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi giyin.

Tepki:

P308+P313 Maruz kalinir veya siiphe edilir ISE: Tibbi

tavsiye/miidahale alin.
Bertaraf Etme:

Igerigi/kab, ilgili yerel diizenlemeye uygun olarak

P501 yetkili tehlikeli veya &zel atik toplama noktasina atin.
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Kit Créatine Kinase (methode IFCC) C E
Informations de 0123
Cat. N° Taille du paquet
105-004615-00 R1:2x35mL+R2:1x18mL
105-000869-00 R1:4x38mL+R2:2x20mL
105-004600-00 R1:3x42mL+R2:3x12mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de I'activité de la Créatine
kinase (CK) dans le sérum et le plasma humains sur les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour aider au diagnostic et a la
surveillance des maladies hépatobiliaires et des maladies des muscles.
Résumé'?

La créatine kinase (EC 2.7.3.2, CK) est une enzyme dimere qui catalyse la
phosphorylation réversible de la créatine (Cr) par I'adénosine triphosphate
(ATP). La CK est synthétisée par différents génes, les produits géniques
respectifs sont appelés CK-M (muscle), CK-B (cerveau) et CK-Mi
(mitochondrie). L'activité de CK totale pouvant étre mesurée dans le sérum
est composée des activités des isoenzymes dimériques cytoplasmiques
CK-MM, CK-MB, CK-BB et de leurs formes aprés modification synthétique.
Chez des individus sains, I'activité totale consiste principalement en CK-MM
tandis que les autres isoenzymes et variantes de la CK ne sont présentes
qu'en quantités négligeables (traces) ou sont indétectables.

Des valeurs élevées de CK sont observées en cas de dommages du muscle
cardiaque et de maladies du muscle squelettique. La mesure de la CK est
particulierement utilisée associée a la CK-MB pour le diagnostic et le suivi de
I'infarctus du myocarde.

Principe du dosage

méthode modifiée de la Fédération internationale de médecine de laboratoire
(IFCC) o«

Phosphate de créatine + ADP == Créatine + ATP

ATP + Glucose ﬁém( ADP + Glucose-6-phosphate

G-6-PDH
Glucose-6-phosphate + NADP* === Gluconate-6-phosphate +
NADPH + H*
La créatine kinase (CK) catalyse la phosphorylation de I'ADP, en présence de
phosphocréatine, pour former de I'ATP et de la créatine. La concentration
catalytique est déterminée a partir du taux de formation du NADPH, mesuré
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a 340 nm, au moyen des réactions couplées de I'hexokinase (HK) et du
glucose-6-phosphate déshydrogénase (G-6-PDH).

C des réactifs

Tampon d'imidazole 100 mmol/L

Glucose 23g/L

R1: N-acétyl-L-cystéine (NAC) >1g/L
Hexokinase (HK) > 5,0 KU/L
Sel disodique de NADP >1,57 g/L

Azide de sodium 0,095 %
Bis-Tris-Propane 50 mmol/L

Adénosine -5'-diphosphate (ADP) >3g/L

. Acide 5'-adénylique (AMP) >25g/L

R2: Sel disodique de phosphocréatine 2 35g/L
G-6-PDH > 15,0 KU/L

Azide de sodium 0,095 %

Stockage et stabilité
Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 °C et a I'abri de la lumiére.
Les réactifs sont stables pendant 30 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.
Toute contamination doit étre évitée.
Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et pré
® Types de spécimens
Le sérum, I'héparine de lithium ou I'néparine de sodium et le plasma
K2-EDTA sont compatibles pour ces échantillons.
m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez l'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer
I'essai.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible aprés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
u Stabilité des échantillons
2 jours a une température comprise entre 15-25 °C
7 jours entre 2 et 8 °C
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4 semaines a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)*. Les indications de stabilité des
échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des
références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité
des échantillons.
Préparation du réactif
R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi
Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.
Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni
1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.
2.Calibrateur et Controle : Veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant le calibrage et le controle qualité.
3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.
Procédure du d

. ‘ Anal himi
Eléments de paramétrage nalyseurs chimiques

BS-2000
Type de dosage Cinétique
Longueur d'onde 340/546 nm
(principale/secondaire)
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R1 200 uL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 5uL
Mélangez, laissez incuber a 37 °C pendant 3 minutes, puis ajoutez :
R2 50 pL

Mélangez bien, aprés avoir incubé a 37 °C pendant 3 min,
mesurez la valeur d'absorbance en continu pendant 3 minutes
Calculez ensuite AA/min
Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs chimiques
Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur demande. Veuillez

consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant & chaque analyseur.

Calibration

1.11 est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
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NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration a deux points. La tragabilité du
Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.

2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibration est stable pendant environ 30 jours sur les analyseurs
chimiques BS-2000. La stabilité de la calibration peut varier d'un
instrument a l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de
calibration dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode
d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement

incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modeles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contrdle qualité

1.I1 est recommandé d'utiliser le Contrle Mindray (Controle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de controle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour I'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué avec
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de recherche de
pannes. dépannage, comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme
correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation d'absorbance (AA/min) et

calcule automatiquement I'activité de CK de chaque échantillon avec une

courbe de calibrage spécifiée a partir du processus de calibrage.

Facteur de conversion des unités conventionnelles (U/L) en unités S.I. (pkat/L) :

U/L x 0,0167=pkat/L
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Dilution
Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 1 000 U/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué
avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), (par exemple 1 + 9),
puis analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 10.
Valeurs attendues®
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Homme : De 50 & 310 U/L
Femme : De 40 & 200 U/L
La valeur attendue est fournie a titre indicatif ; Mindray I'a vérifiée a partir
de 401 échantillons de sérum obtenus chez des personnes habitant en
Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres intervalles de référence en
fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car les
valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et
I'age.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensi é analytique
Le kit Créatine kinase a une sensibilité analytique de 5 U/L sur BS-2000. La
sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible concentration
d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne contient pas
d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant a 3 écarts-types
au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon sans analyte.
®m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 5-1 000 U/L
Un échantillon de I'activité de CK élevée (environ 1 000 U/L) est mélangé
a un échantillon de faible activité (<5 U/L), selon différents ratios, pour
créer une série de dilutions. L'activité de CK de chaque dilution est
déterminée a l'aide du systéme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est
démontrée grace a un coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990. L'intervalle de
validité est de 5 a 10 000U/L.
m Précision
La précision a été déterminée en suivant la directive approuvée par le CLSI
EP05-A38, chaque échantillon a été testé 2 fois par cycle, 2 cycles par jour,
soit un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des contrdles et des
échantillons humains sur BS-2000 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

Sérum/Plasma Adultes
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Type de y Entre les laboratoires
(N = 80) (u/L) SD (U/L) CV (%) SD (U/L) CV (%)

Niveau de contrble 1 142,96 0,76 0,53 1,03 0,72

Niveau de contrble 2 317,33 1,48 0,47 2,32 0,73
Sérum 1 97,63 0,37 0,38 1,06 1,08
Sérum 2 237,04 0,94 0,40 2,02 0,85
Sérum 3 180,29 0,74 0,41 1,63 0,91

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de £10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-2000 sont résumées
ci-dessous*.

Concentration

en Concentra'tion écar!:

interférente interférente Activité renlatif
(mg/dL) (/L) (%)

Acide ascorbique 30 98,09 -2,35

Hémoglobine 200 232,04 +1,66

Bilirubine 40 97,27 -2,24

Intralipide 500 219,48 +2,65

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier de type IgM, peut
entrainer des résultats incertains’.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes directrices
EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSIE. Le Systéme Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Réactif
CK Mindray) (y) a été comparé au systéme de référence (Roche cobas c701/Réactif
CK Roche) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons. Les données statistiques
obtenues par régression linéaire sont présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :
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Ajustement de Coefficient Echantillon Activité
la régression de corrélation (r) (N) Plage (U/L)
y=0,9762x+1,5014 0,9997 100 9,49-994,25

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou
des substances endogénes’®. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale, il
est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.
Avertissements et précaution

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

2. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

3. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de |'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

4. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
a I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente
a celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

5. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

6. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit &tre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contrbles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

7. Lafiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

8. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

9. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la

bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
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nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux
utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les
directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et a l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.

15.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la
réglementation (CE) n® 1272/2008 :

Danger

H360D I Peut nuire au feetus.

Prévention :

P201 I Se procurer les instructions spéciales avant utilisation.
P280 I Porter des gants et des vétements de protection.
Réaction :

R e

Mise au rebut :

Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point de
P501 collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément a la réglementation locale.

Références

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders
2012;569-572.

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics (diagnostics cliniques de
laboratoire) : Use and Assessment of Clinical Laboratory Results. 1st ed.
Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998; 71-80.

2023-06, Frangais 7-8 P/N : 046-024239-00 (2.0)



CcK mindray

3.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 306-309.

4.CLSI. Procedures for the h andling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

5.WS/T 404.7-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 7: Lactate déshydrogénase sérique, créatine kinase. National
Health Commission of the People's Republic of China, 2015.

6.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

7.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

8.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

9.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-234,3-239.

Symboles graphiques

Ce. [ @

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

Ec [ReP| [LOT] J’ u

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer number

Authorized representativein g o :
the European Community limit

Y7
AN
[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
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